

# 08-4735-cv

*To Be Argued By:*  
JOHN B. HUGHES

---

---

United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 08-4735-cv**

---

SCHAGHTICOKE TRIBAL NATION  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

-vs-

DIRK KEMPTHORNE, Sec. Dept of the Interior, JAMES  
E. CASON, Assoc. Deputy Sec. Dept of the Interior, U.S.  
DEPT OF INTERIOR, BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,  
OFFICE OF FEDERAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT,  
INTERIOR BD OF INDIAN APPEALS,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

---

NORA R. DANNEHY  
*Acting United States Attorney*  
*District of Connecticut*

JOHN B. HUGHES  
WILLIAM J. NARDINI  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

THE KENT SCHOOL CORPORATION, STATE OF  
CONNECTICUT, TOWN OF KENT, THE  
CONNECTICUT LIGHT AND POWER COMPANY,  
*Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	xiii
Preliminary Statement.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	5
A. Beginning in 1975, a group calling itself the Schaghticoke Indians participates in lawsuits over land in Kent, Connecticut.....	5
B. The Schaghticoke Indians begin the process for seeking federal acknowledgment as an Indian tribe.....	7
C. The Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs issues a Proposed Finding that would deny federal acknowledgment to the STN, and a comment period follows.....	10
D. The Department reverses course and issues a Final Determination that would acknowledge the STN as an Indian tribe, prompting significant outcry from the Connecticut congressional delegation and state officials.....	12

E. The Interior Board of Indian Appeals vacates the Final Determination based on deviations from precedent identified by the Office of Federal Acknowledgment. . . . .	23
F. After the IBIA vacates the Final Determination and remands for further consideration, the district court permits discovery in the land claim litigation. . . .	28
G. After receiving further briefing from the parties, the Department issues a Reconsidered Final Determination that denies, as did the original Proposed Finding, tribal acknowledgment to the STN. . . . .	31
H. STN files a petition for review of the Department’s denial of tribal recognition in the district court, and obtains discovery. . . . .	34
I. The district court grants summary judgment against STN, finding that the Department’s denial of tribal acknowledgment was not the product of undue political influence and the issuance of that decision by Associate Deputy Secretary James Cason did not violate the Vacancies Reform Act. . . . .	36
Summary of Argument. . . . .	40
Argument. . . . .	43

I. The district court properly found that there was no undue political influence upon the decision maker of the Reconsidered Final Determination.....	43
A. Relevant facts. ....	43
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review. ....	46
C. Discussion.....	47
1. The district court properly concluded that the undisputed facts showed that the decision maker who issued the Reconsidered Final Determination was not influenced by political pressures.....	48
2. There is no legal rationale for invalidating action by an unbiased agency decisionmaker based solely on an unfounded “appearance of bias.”.....	58
a. The tribal acknowledgment process is an informal agency decision making process, not a formal adjudicative proceeding. ....	59
b. There is no legal basis for invalidating an RFD that is the product of an unbiased decisionmaker based solely on an “appearance of bias,” where the alleged political influence was not exerted upon the decisionmaker. ....	65

II. The district court properly found that there was no violation of the Vacancies Reform Act and that the Reconsidered Final Determination was made by an authorized official. . . . .	71
A. Relevant Facts. . . . .	71
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review. . . . .	73
C. Discussion. . . . .	74
1. The Vacancies Reform Act permits reassignment of any functions or duties not required by statute or regulation to be performed by the official occupying the position. . . . .	74
2. Tribal acknowledgment determinations are not exclusively assigned by statute or regulation to the AS-IA. . . . .	75
3. The Vacancies Reform Act permits the Secretary to delegate certain non-exclusive responsibilities of the AS-IA. . . . .	78
4. No other provision in the VRA invalidates Cason’s authority to issue the RFD. . . . .	80
Conclusion. . . . .	83

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>ATX, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 41 F.3d 1522 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	50, 68, 69, 70
<i>Carlin Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 749 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1984).....	62
<i>Chemung County v. Dole</i> , 804 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1986).....	49, 65
<i>D.C. Federation of Civic Ass’ns v. Volpe</i> , 459 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	49
<i>Estate of Landers v. Leavitt</i> , 545 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2008).....	48
<i>Fund for Animals v. Kempthorne</i> , 538 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Rell</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D. Conn. 2006). . . . .	61
<i>Henley v. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , 77 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 1996).....	46

<i>Jaegly v. Couch</i> , 439 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2006).....	47
<i>Karpova v. Snow</i> , 497 F.3d 262 (2d Cir. 2007).....	46
<i>Koniag, Inc., Village of Uyak v. Andrus</i> , 580 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	50, 65, 66, 67
<i>Morales v. Quintel Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2001).....	47
<i>Norton v. Sam’s Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir.1998).....	80
<i>Peter Kiewit Sons’ Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 714 F.2d 163 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	49
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 354 F.2d 952 (5th Cir. 1966).....	63, 64, 65
<i>Portland Audubon Society v. Endangered Species Committee</i> , 984 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1993).....	62
<i>Press Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 59 F.3d 1365 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	70
<i>Schaghticoke Indians v. Kent School Corporation</i> , Civil No. 2:75-cv-00125 (PCD).....	5

<i>Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Kent School Corporation,</i> Civil No. 3:98-cv-01113 (PCD).....	8, 9
<i>Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. United States of America,</i> Civil No. 3:00-cv-00820 (PCD).....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle,</i> 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	62
<i>Town of Orangetown v. Ruckelshaus,</i> 740 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1984).....	40, 49, 65
<i>United States v. 43.47 Acres of Land,</i> 2:85-cv-1078 (PCD).....	14, 18, 28, 30
<i>United States v. 43.47 Acres of Land,</i> 45 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D. Conn. 1999). . . . .	8
<i>United States v. 43.47 Acres of Land,</i> 855 F. Supp. 549 (D. Conn. 1994).....	6
<i>United States v. 267.17 Acres of Land,</i> Civil No. H-84-889.....	5
<i>United States v. Chemical Foundation,</i> 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	48
<i>United States v. Halmo,</i> 386 F. Supp. 593 (D. Wis. 1974). . . . .	79

<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....	62
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001).....	48
<i>Viacom Int’l Inc. v. FCC</i> , 672 F.2d 1034 (2d Cir. 1982).....	62
<i>White River Amusement Pub, Inc. v. Town of Hartford</i> , 481 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2007).....	47

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 301. ....	76
5 U.S.C. § 551. ....	59, 61
5 U.S.C. § 701. ....	xii, 3, 4
5 U.S.C. § 706. ....	46
5 U.S.C. § 3345. ....	39, 42, 73, 79, 80
5 U.S.C. § 3348. ....	42, 75, 77, 78
25 U.S.C. § 2. ....	76
25 U.S.C. § 9. ....	76
25 U.S.C. § 177. ....	6

28 U.S.C. § 508. . . . .	79
28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . .	xii
28 U.S.C. § 1331. . . . .	xii
43 U.S.C. § 1457. . . . .	76
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 47-65. . . . .	8

**REGULATIONS**

25 C.F.R. § 2.20. . . . .	62
25 C.F.R. § 83.1. . . . .	43, 76, 77
25 C.F.R. § 83.4. . . . .	7, 44
25 C.F.R. § 83.5. . . . .	44
25 C.F.R. § 83.6. . . . .	44
25 C.F.R. § 83.7. . . . .	10, 24, 34
25 C.F.R. § 83.10. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
25 C.F.R. § 83.11. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
25 C.F.R. § 83.12. . . . .	44
28 C.F.R. § 0.132. . . . .	79

67 Fed. Reg. 76184. . . . . 10  
69 Fed. Reg. 5570. . . . . 13  
70 Fed. Reg. 16513. . . . . 60

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4. . . . . xii  
Fed. R. App. P. 43. . . . . 1
